Draft version April 10, 2024
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX631
Measurement of Dependence of Microlensing Planet Frequency on The Host Star Mass and
Galactocentric Distance by using a Galactic Model
Kansuke Nunota,1, 2 Naoki Koshimoto,1 Daisuke Suzuki,1 Takahiro Sumi,1 David P. Bennett,3, 4, 5
Aparna Bhattacharya,3, 4, 5 Yuki Hirao,6 Sean K. Terry,3, 4 and Aikaterini Vandorou3, 4, 5
1Department of Earth and Space Science, Graduate School of Science, Osaka University, Toyonaka, Osaka 560-0043, Japan
2Center for Astrophysics | Harvard & Smithsonian, 60 Garden Street, Cambridge, MA 02138, USA

E,i , µ
(obs)
rel,i |mbias, rbias), (B5)
and the result is shown in Fig. 8. Fig. 8 shows that the likelihood is distributed around (mbias, rbias) = (0, 0). The
best grid is at (mbias, rbias) = (−0.2,−0.2) and the likelihood at (mbias, rbias) = (0, 0) is 0.80 relative to the best grid
value. The median and 1σ uncertainty values are mbias = −0.27+0.33
−0.32 and rbias = −0.32+0.65
−0.61.
The fact that the likelihood distribution is consistent with (mbias, rbias) = (0, 0) means that the Galactic model by
Koshimoto et al. (2021b) would not cause a significant bias in our estimation on (m, r), and we can securely use the
model in our analysis in Section 3. The same test can be used for any other Galactic models to test their validity.
REFERENCES
Alcock, C., Allen, W. H., Allsman, R. A., et al. 1997, ApJ,
491, 436. doi:10.1086/304974
Beaulieu, J.-P., Bennett, D. P., Batista, V., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 824, 83. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/824/2/83
Bennett, D. P., Bond, I. A., Udalski, A., et al. 2008, ApJ,
684, 663. doi:10.1086/589940
Bennett, D. P., Rhie, S. H., Nikolaev, S., et al. 2010, ApJ,
713, 837. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/713/2/837
Bennett, D. P., Batista, V., Bond, I. A., et al. 2014, ApJ,
785, 155. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/785/2/155
Bhattacharya, A., Bennett, D. P., Beaulieu, J. P., et al.
2021, AJ, 162, 60. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/abfec5
14 Nunota et al.
Blackman, J. W., Beaulieu, J. P., Bennett, D. P., et al.
2021, Nature, 598, 272. doi:10.1038/s41586-021-03869-6
Boyajian, T. S., van Belle, G., & von Braun, K. 2014, AJ,
147, 47. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/147/3/47
Burn, R., Schlecker, M., Mordasini, C., et al. 2021, A&A,
656, A72. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202140390
Cassan, A., Kubas, D., Beaulieu, J.-P., et al. 2012, Nature,
481, 167. doi:10.1038/nature10684
Clarke, J. P., Wegg, C., Gerhard, O., et al. 2019, MNRAS,
489, 3519. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz2382
Fulton, B. J., Rosenthal, L. J., Hirsch, L. A., et al. 2021,
ApJS, 255, 14. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/abfcc1
Gaia Collaboration, Katz, D., Antoja, T., et al. 2018, A&A,
616, A11
Gaudi, B. S., Bennett, D. P., Udalski, A., et al. 2008,
Science, 319, 927. doi:10.1126/science.1151947
Gould, A., Dong, S., Gaudi, B. S., et al. 2010, ApJ, 720,
1073. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/720/2/1073
Ida, S. & Lin, D. N. C. 2005, ApJ, 626, 1045.
doi:10.1086/429953
Ishitani Silva, S., Ranc, C., Bennett, D. P., et al. 2022, AJ,
164, 118. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ac82b8

Koshimoto, N., Sumi, T., Bennett, D. P., et al. 2023, AJ,
166, 107. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ace689 (K23)
Kunder, A., Koch, A., Rich, R. M., et al. 2012, AJ, 143, 57.
doi:10.1088/0004-6256/143/3/57
Liu, B., Lambrechts, M., Johansen, A., et al. 2019, A&A,
632, A7. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936309
Liu, B., Lambrechts, M., Johansen, A., et al. 2020, A&A,
638, A88. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202037720
Mróz, P., Udalski, A., Skowron, J., et al. 2017, Nature, 548,
183
Mróz, P., Udalski, A., Skowron, J., et al. 2019, ApJS, 244,
29. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/ab426b
Mulders, G. D. 2018, Handbook of Exoplanets, 153.
doi:10.1007/978-3-319-55333-7 153
Nataf, D. M., Gould, A., Fouqué, P., et al. 2013, ApJ, 769,
88. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/769/2/88
Olmschenk, G., Bennett, D. P., Bond, I. A., et al. 2023, AJ,
165, 175. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/acbcc8
Penny, M. T., Gaudi, B. S., Kerins, E., et al. 2019, ApJS,
241, 3. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aafb69

doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ace96d
Shvartzvald, Y., Maoz, D., Kaspi, S., et al. 2014, MNRAS,
439, 604. doi:10.1093/mnras/stt2477
Smith, L. C., Lucas, P. W., Kurtev, R., et al. 2018,
MNRAS, 474, 1826. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx2789
Spergel, D., Gehrels, N., Baltay, C., et al. 2015,
arXiv:1503.03757. doi:10.48550/arXiv.1503.03757
Suzuki, D., Bennett, D. P., Sumi, T., et al. 2016, ApJ, 833,
145. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/2/145 (S16)
Terry, S. K., Bennett, D. P., Bhattacharya, A., et al. 2022,
AJ, 164, 217. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ac9518
Yama, H., Suzuki, D., Miyazaki, S., et al. 2023, Journal of
Astronomical Instrumentation, 12, 2350004.
doi:10.1142/S2251171723500046
Yee, J. C., Shvartzvald, Y., Gal-Yam, A., et al. 2012, ApJ,
755, 102. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/755/2/102
Yoo, J., DePoy, D. L., Gal-Yam, A., et al. 2004, ApJ, 603,
139. doi:10.1086/381241
Zhu, W., Penny, M., Mao, S., et al. 2014, ApJ, 788, 73.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/73